Development Services Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: 142 S. Ocean Boulevard - Sandoway Discovery Center (2021-033)

Project Location: 142 S. Ocean Boulevard, Individually Listed to the National Register of Historic Places
PCN: 12-43-46-16-22-024-0010

Request: Class II Site Plan Modification and Certificate of Appropriateness

Board: Historic Preservation Board

Meeting Date: December 16, 2020

Board Vote: Approved on a 6-0 vote

Board Actions:
Class 1I Site Plan Modification and Certificate of Appropriateness (2021-033) request associated with the installation of a new touch
tank and canopy to the rear of the property subject to the following conditions:

1. That any and all proposed fencing material be authentic such as wood, masontry, or aluminum.

Project Description:

The subject property is located at 142 S. Ocean Boulevard, which is at the northwest corner of South Ocean Boulevard and
Ingraham Avenue. The Sandoway Discovery Center is located within the circa 1936 Resort Colonial structure. The structure
is one of the last remaining Resort Colonial houses in Delray Beach and it is believed the architect of record was Samuel
Ogren, Sr., Delray Beach’s first registered architect. The home was rehabilitated under the Secretary of the Interiors
Standards for Rehabilitation and opened to the public as a nature center in 1998.

At its meeting of June 7, 2017, the Historic Preservation Board approved Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) (2017-145)
request to install a 20° x 30’ concrete slab and an 8 white canvas canopy structure along the north side of the property
adjacent to the City of Delray Beach - Sandoway Public Parking lot. The request was part of an overall plan to improve
functions and facilities operations for the Sandoway Discovery Center. The 20’ x 30’ covered area was to serve as a shaded
staging area for fieldtrip goers.

The subject Class II Site Plan Modification and COA was for the installation of a new 4’ deep touch tank with 247x36”
viewing windows on the sides with an 8 white canopy to the rear of the existing, individually designated structure. In
addition, the proposal also includes the relocation of the door and the replacement and reconfiguration to the stairs located
on the rear elevation of the structure. The stairs and door have been administratively approved as is permitted through the
COA process

Board Comments:
All members of the board were supportive of the proposal.

Public Comments:
There was no public comment.

Associated Actions:
N/A

Next Action:
The HPB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission
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100 NW 15T AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444
(561) 243-7040

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD STAFF REPORT

142 South Ocean Boulevard

Meeting File No. Application Type
December 16, 2020 2021-033 Class Il Site Plan Modification and Certificate of
Appropriateness
REQUEST

The item before the Board is in consideration of a Class Il Site Plan Modification and Certificate of
Appropriateness (2021-033) for the installation of a new touch tank and canopy to the rear of the
property located at 142 South Ocean Boulevard - Sandoway Discovery Center, Individually Listed
to the National Register of Historic Places.

GENERAL DATA

Agent: Susan Russo
Owner: Palm Beach County Lessor
City of Delray Beach Lessee

Location: 142 S. Ocean Blvd.
PCN: 12-43-46-16-22-024-0010
Property Size: 0.35 Acres
Zoning: CF (Community Facilities)
LUM Designation: CF (Community Facilities)
Historic District: Individually Listed to the
National Register of Historic Places
Adjacent Zoning:

e North: OS (Open Space)

e South: OS (Open Space)

e East: OS (Open Space)

e West: RM (Multiple Family Residential)
Existing Land Use: Commercial
Proposed Land Use: Commercial

BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located at 142 S. Ocean Boulevard, which is at the northwest corner of South
Ocean Boulevard and Ingraham Avenue. The Sandoway Discovery Center is located within the circa
1936 Resort Colonial structure. The structure is one of the last remaining Resort Colonial houses in
Delray Beach and it is believed the architect of record was Samuel Ogren, Sr., Delray Beach’s first
registered architect. The home was rehabilitated under the Secretary of the Interiors Standards for
Rehabilitation and opened to the public as a nature center in 1998.

At its meeting of June 7, 2017, the Historic Preservation Board approved Certificate of Appropriateness
(COA) (2017-145) request to install a 20’ x 30’ concrete slab and an 8’ white canvas canopy structure
along the north side of the property adjacent to the City of Delray Beach - Sandoway Public Parking
lot. The request was part of an overall plan to improve functions and facilities operations for the

Project Planner: Review Dates: Attachments:
Katherina Paliwoda, Planner PaliwodaK@mydelraybeach.com HPB: December 16, 2020 1. Plans

. Photographs
3. Material selections
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Sandoway Discovery Center. The 20’ x 30’ covered area was to serve as a shaded staging area for
fieldtrip goers.

The subject Class Il Site Plan Modification and COA is for the installation of a new 4’ deep touch tank
with 24"x36” viewing windows on the sides with an 8 white canopy to the rear of the existing,
individually designated structure. In addition, the proposal also includes the relocation of the door and
the replacement and reconfiguration to the stairs located on the rear elevation of the structure. The
stairs and door have been administratively approved as is permitted through the COA process. The
COA is now before the board.

REVIEW AND ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G), Modifications to site_ and development plans - Class ll.
Approval of a modification to a site plan (other than Class | applications), which requires no
review of Performance Standards found in Section 3.1.1, but which requires action by a Board.

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), Findings. Formal findings are not required for a Class | or
Il modification.

Pursuant to Land Development Regulation (LDR) Section 2.4.6(H)(5), prior to approval, afinding
must be made that any Certificate of Appropriateness which is to be approved is consistent
with Historic Preservation purposes pursuant to Objective 1.4 of the Historic Preservation
Element of the Comprehensive Plan and specifically with provisions of Section 4.5.1, the Delray
Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards
for Rehabilitation.

Based on the above, positive findings can be made with respect to compliance with the Standards.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4(K), a 10’ perimeter setback is required for properties within the
CF zoning district.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.21(H)(1), The perimeter setback area, when provided, shall be a
landscaped area within which no paving shall be allowed except for driveways and walkways
leading to structures on the premises. Such driveways and walkways shall be generally
perpendicular to the property line.

The proposal meets the requirements of this code section.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.21(H)(2), when this zone district is adjacent to residential zoning,
the perimeter landscape area should be increased to a depth of fifteen feet (15'); or, as an
alternative, either a wall, decorative fencing, or hedging should be installed for aesthetic and
buffer purposes.

The subject proposal includes the installation of a new 4’ touch tank and canopy to the rear (northwest)
side of the property. The proposed touch tank and canopy will adhere to the required setbacks and the
required perimeter setback area is currently landscaped. It is also noted that a concrete block wall
exists along the western property line, meeting the requirements for buffering and aesthetic purposes
and the proposed improvements are setback at least 10’ from the west property line and 10’ from the
north property line. It is noted the paved walkway that surrounds the tank is setback 5’ from the property
line. Currently, the walkway is situated immediately adjacent to the property line, and the proposal
includes revision of the walkway layout to provide the 5’ setback with landscaped area.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.15(F) Exemption for commercial pools; insurance
required. All pools connected with commercial ventures such as motels, and the like, within the
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city, and otherwise guarded or under surveillance by competent and responsible personnel
shall not be covered by this Section. However, the owners of those operations shall be required
to maintain adequate liability insurance policies covering those pools in an amount of not less
than $100,000.00 through $300,000.00 coverage, if they choose not to erect a protective fence
as described herein

A 4’ touch tank is proposed in the rear (northwest) side of the property and will meet the requirements
of this code section as the existing, as well as the proposed touch tanks are enclosed with protective
fencing.

LDR SECTION 4.5.1

HISTORIC PRESERVATION: DESIGNATED DISTRICTS, SITES, AND BUILDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E), Development Standards, all new development or exterior
improvements on individually designated historic properties and/or properties located within
historic districts shall, comply with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Comprehensive
Plan, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Development Standards of this Section

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(2)(c)(1) — Minor Development.
The subject application is considered “Minor Development” as it involves “new construction within the
CF (Community Facilities) zoning district.”

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(3) — Buildings, Structures, Appurtenances and Parking:
Buildings, structures, appurtenances and parking shall only be moved, reconstructed, altered,
or maintained, in accordance with this chapter, in a manner that will preserve the historical and
architectural character of the building, structure, site, or district:

Appurtenances: Appurtenances include, but are not limited to, stone walls, fences, light
fixtures, steps, paving, sidewalks, signs, and accessory structures.

Fences and Walls: The provisions of Section 4.6.5 shall apply, except as modified below:

a. Chain-link fences are discouraged. When permitted, chain-link fences shall be clad in
a green or black vinyl and only used in rear yards where they are not visible from a
public right of way, even when screened by a hedge or other landscaping.

b. Swimming pool fences shall be designed in a manner that integrates the layout with
the lot and structures without exhibiting a utilitarian or stand-alone appearance.

c. Fences and walls over four feet (4’) shall not be allowed in front or side street
setbacks.

d. Non-historic and/or synthetic materials are discouraged, particularly when visible
from a public right of way.

e. Decorative landscape features, including but not limited to, arbors, pergolas, and
trellises shall not exceed a height of eight feet (8’) within the front or side street
setbacks.

The subject property has an existing 4’ masonry wall located on the rear (west) and side (south)end of
the property. In addition, there is an existing partition that will be removed which currently separates
the existing touch tank with the one being proposed. The new touch tank will have a 4’ PVC fence
around the north side of the structure. Non-historic and/or synthetic materials are discouraged,;
therefore, an added condition of approval is that any and all proposed fencing material be authentic
such as wood, masonry, or aluminum.
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(5) - Standards and Guidelines: a historic site, building,
structure, improvement, or appurtenance within a historic district shall only be altered,
restored, preserved, repaired, relocated, demolished, or otherwise changed in accordance with
the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Delray Beach Historic
Preservation Design Guidelines, as amended from time to time.

Standard 1
A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment.

Standard 2
The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

Standard 3

Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes that
create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or
architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken.

Standard 4
Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic significance in
their own right shall be retained and preserved.

Standard 5
Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

Standard 6

Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of
deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the old
in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials. Replacement
of missing features shall be substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence.

Standard 7

Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using
the gentlest means possible.

Standard 8
Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and preserved. If
such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be undertaken.

Standard 9

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic
materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and
shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the
historic integrity of the property and its environment.
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Standard 10

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner
that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its
environment would be unimpaired.

The proposal does not include modification to the existing historic structure and is an exterior
improvement project that will make a change to the site’s environment. The proposal will be overseen
by the Sandoway Discovery Center whose initiative as an organization is to educate the public on
Florida’s fragile ecosystems and their inhabitants. The construction of the additional touch tank and
canopy contribute to the expansion of their hands-on educational program and will not harm nor cause
the removal of any historic materials on site.

Standards 9 & 10: the construction of a touch tank and canopy on the site of an historic structure can
be considered as new construction. The proposed plan is designed to add to the educational
experience of the site which will add to the continuous us of the historic structure on the property. The
new touch tank is to be constructed for educational purposes, with the canopy to allow for shading of
guest visiting the site. If the touch tank and canopy were to be removed in the future, it would not harm
the historic structure on the site. Walls around the tank are also proposed to protect both visitors and
sea life.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(7) - Visual Compatibility Standards: new construction and all
improvements to both contributing and noncontributing buildings, structures and
appurtenances thereto within a designated historic district or on an individually designated
property shall be visually compatible. In addition to the Zoning District Regulations, the Historic
Preservation Board shall apply the visual compatibility standards provided for in this Section
with regard to height, width, mass, scale, facade, openings, rhythm, material, color, texture,
roof shape, direction, and other criteria set forth elsewhere in Section 4.5.1. Visual compatibility
for minor and major development as referenced in Section 4.5.1(E)(2) shall be determined by
utilizing criteria contained in (a)-(m) below.

a. Height: The height of proposed buildings or modifications shall be visually compatible
in comparison or relation to the height of existing structures and buildings in a historic
district for all major and minor development. For major development, visual compatibility
with respect to the height of residential structures, as defined by 4.5.1(E)(2)(a), shall also
be determined through application of the Building Height Plane.

b. Front Facade Proportion: The front facade of each building or structure shall be visually
compatible with and be in direct relationship to the width of the building and to the height
of the front elevation of other existing structures and buildings within the subject historic
district.

c. Proportion of Openings (Windows and Doors): The openings of any building within a
historic district shall be visually compatible with the openings exemplified by prevailing
historic architectural styles of similar buildings within the district. The relationship of the
width of windows and doors to the height of windows and doors among buildings shall
be visually compatible within the subject historic district.

d. Rhythm of Solids to Voids: The relationship of solids to voids of a building or structure
shall be visually compatible with existing historic buildings or structures within the
subject historic district for all development, with particular attention paid to the front
facades.

e. Rhythm of Buildings on Streets: The relationship of buildings to open space between
them and adjoining buildings shall be visually compatible with the relationship between
existing historic buildings or structures within the subject historic district.
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Rhythm of Entrance and/or Porch Projections: The relationship of entrances and porch
projections to the sidewalks of a building shall be visually compatible with existing
architectural styles of entrances and porch projections on existing historic buildings and
structures within the subject historic district for all development.

. Relationship of Materials, Texture, and Color: The relationship of materials, texture, and

color of the facade of a building and/or hardscaping shall be visually compatible with the

predominant materials used in the historic buildings and structures within the subject
historic district.

. Roof Shapes: The roof shape, including type and slope, of a building or structure shall

be visually compatible with the roof shape of existing historic buildings or structures

within the subject historic district. The roof shape shall be consistent with the
architectural style of the building.

Walls of Continuity: Walls, fences, evergreen landscape masses, or building facades,

shall form cohesive walls of enclosure along a street to ensure visual compatibility with

historic buildings or structures within the subject historic district and the structure to
which it is visually related.

Scale of a Building: The size of a building and the building mass in relation to open

spaces, windows, door openings, balconies, porches, and lot size shall be visually

compatible with the building size and mass of historic buildings and structures within a

historic district for all development. To determine whether the scale of a building is

appropriate, the following shall apply for major development only:

a. For buildings wider than sixty percent (60%) of the lot width, a portion of the front
facade must be setback a minimum of seven (7) additional feet from the front
setback line:

b. For buildings deeper than fifty percent (50%) of the lot depth, a portion of each side
facade, which is greater than one story high, must be setback a minimum of five
(5) additional feet from the side setback line:

. Directional Expression of Front Elevation: A building shall be visually compatible with

the buildings, structures, and sites within a historic district for all development with

regard to its directional character, whether vertical or horizontal.

Architectural Style: All major and minor development shall consist of only one (1)

architectural style per structure or property and not introduce elements definitive of

another style.

. Additions to individually designated properties and contributing structures in all historic

districts: Visual compatibility shall be accomplished as follows:

1. Additions shall be located to the rear or least public side of a building and be as
inconspicuous as possible.

2. Additions or accessory structures shall not be located in front of the established front
wall plane of a historic building.

3. Characteristic features of the original building shall not be destroyed or obscured.

4. Additions shall be designed and constructed so that the basic form and character of
the historic building will remain intact if the addition is ever removed.

5. Additions shall not introduce a new architectural style, mimic too closely the style of
the existing building nor replicate the original design but shall be coherent in design
with the existing building.

6. Additions shall be secondary and subordinate to the main mass of the historic
building and shall not overwhelm the original building.
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Overall, the placement of the request ensures the longevity and authenticity of the individually
designated historic structure and will not harm or alter the structure’s integrity. The proposal can be
considered compliant with the intent of the standards.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Pursuant to the Historic Preservation Element (HPE), Objective 1.4, Historic Preservation
Planning: Implement appropriate and compatible design and planning strategies for historic
sites and properties within historic districts.

The objective shall be met through continued adherence to the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance
and, where applicable, to architectural design guidelines through the following policies:

HPE Policy 1.4.1

Continue to require that the Historic Preservation Board make findings that any land use or
development application for a historic structure, site or within a historic district, is consistent
with the provisions of the Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards for Rehabilitation, the Land
Development Regulations, and Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines.

The development proposal involves the installation of a new 4’ touch tank with an 8’ canopy to the rear
(northwest) side of the existing individually designated structure. There are no concerns with respect
to soil, topographic or other physical considerations. Provided the condition of approval is address, the
proposal can be found to be consistent with the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan and provided
the conditions of approval are addressed, the request will be considered to be consistent with the
provisions of LDR Section 4.5.1 relating to historic sites and districts as well as the “Delray Beach
Historic Preservation Design Guidelines”.

OPTIONAL BOARD MOTIONS FOR ACTION ITEMS

A. Move to continue with direction

B. Approve Class Il Site Plan Modification and Certificate of Appropriateness (2021-033), request for
the property located at 142 S. Ocean Boulevard, Individually Listed to the National Register of
Historic Places by finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations.

C. Approve Class Il Site Plan Modification and Certificate of Appropriateness (2021-033), requests for
the property located at 142 S. Ocean Boulevard, Individually Listed to the National Register of
Historic Places by finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations subject
to the following conditions:

1. That any and all proposed fencing material be authentic such as wood, masonry, or
aluminum.

D. Deny Class Il Site Plan Modification and Certificate of Appropriateness (2021-033), requests for
the property located at 142 S. Ocean Boulevard, Individually Listed to the National Register of
Historic Places, by finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does
not meet the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations.

PUBLIC AND COURTESY NOTICES

X Courtesy Notices are not required for this application. X Agenda was posted on (12/9/20), 5 working days prior to
meeting.
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V:\Clients\Delray Awning Company\Delray Awning 2018 Border.dwg

01/31/2018 - 10:25am

Awning Anchored to concrete slab
Slab to be min 4" thick

Outside preimeter to be 8"x12"
with one #5 rebar min. (by other)

FREESTANDING FABRIC CANOPY

3" square
posts

1" Pipe

GENERAL NOTES:

PIPE WALL |OUTSIDE| INSIDE
THICK | DIAM DIAM

1/2" DIAM | 0.109" | 0.840" | 0.622"
3/4" DIAM | 0.113" | 1.050" | 0.824"
1" DIAM 0.133" | 1.315" | 1.049"
1-1/4" DIAM | 0.140" | 1.660" | 1.380"
1-1/2" DIAM | 0.145" | 1.900" | 1.610"

‘|ANCHOR SCHEDULE

STEEL BASE PLATES
6"x6"x;" with four
3/8" Powers Power Bolts

All concrete anchor bolts in
43"min. from edge of concrete

slab in solid concrete 3 KSI min.

1. ALL STRUCTURES HAVE BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE SIXTH EDITION (2017) AND ASCE 7-10 (MRH=15', EXP="C', V,*=115MPH (3
SEC GUST), RISK CATEGORY I, 1.5:12 MIN. SLOPE, PITCHED/GABLE ROOF, MWFRS ROOF
OVER OPEN STRUCTURE, OBSTRUCTED OR UNOBSTRUCTED WIND FLOW). MAXIMUM DESIGN
PRESSURE OF 25 PSF.

[*Vas4 MAY BE CALCULATED WITH THE FOLLOWING CONVERSION: V, 4=V, *V0.6]

2. ALL PIPE SHALL BE ASA SCHEDULE 40 OR GATORSHIELD 14 GAGE GALVANIZED UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALL WELDS SHALL COMPLY WITH A.W.S. CODE, CURRENT EDITION. ALL WELDS SHALL
BE FULL LENGTH WITH 3/16" FILLET (U.N.O.), COVERED WITH ALUM PAINT.

4. FABRIC COVERING SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN SUSTAINED WINDS REACH 75mph
(90mph 3-SECOND GUST). FABRIC COVERING SHALL BE EXTERIOR, NON-METALLIC,
NON-CORROSIVE, & WATER RESISTANT. FABRIC SELECTION IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THIS
CERTIFICATION. o

5. FRAMES WITHOUT COVERING HAVE BEEN DESIGNED BY RATIONAL ANALYSIS TO
WITHSTAND V= 170mph (3-SECOND GUST) WINDS IN EXPOSURES 'C’' AND 'D'.

6. THE AWNING OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF THESE CONDITIONS BY THE PERMIT
HOLDER. NO WARRANTY,EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS CONTAINED HEREIN.

7. THE EXISTING HOST STRUCTURE MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE LOADED
SYSTEM AS VERIFIED BY THE PERMIT HOLDER. NO WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS CONTAINED HEREIN.

8. ENGINEERING EXPRESS HAS NOT VISITED THIS JOBSITE. INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN IS BASED ON CONTRACTOR-SUPPLIED DATA AND MEASUREMENTS. ENGINEERING
EXPRESS SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSBILE OR LIABLE IN ANY WAY FOR ERRONEOUS OR
INACCURATE DATA OR MEASUREMENTS. DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO ILLUSTRATE DESIGN
FORCES AND OTHER DESIGN CRITERIA. THEY MAY VARY SLIGHTLY, BUT MUST REMAIN
WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED HEREIN. WORK SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY OTHERS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ENGINEERING EXPRESS SHALL BE NOTIFIED AND GIVEN AN
OPPORTUNITY TO RE-EVALUATE OUR WORK UPON DISCOVERY OF ANY INACCURATE
INFORMATION PRIOR TO MODIFICATION OF EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS AND FABRICATION
AND INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS.

9. ENGINEER SEAL AFFIXED HERETO VALIDATES STRUCTURAL DESIGN AS SHOWN ONLY.
USE OF THIS SPECIFICATION BY CONTRACTOR, et. al. INDEMNIFIES & SAVES HARMLESS THIS
ENGINEER FOR ALL COST & DAMAGES INCLUDING LEGAL FEES & APPELLATE FEES RESULTING
FROM MATERIAL FABRICATION, SYSTEM ERECTION, & CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES BEYOND
THAT WHICH IS CALLED FOR BY LOCAL, STATE, & FEDERAL CODES & FROM DEVIATIONS OF
THIS PLAN. :

10. EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED HEREIN, NO ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS OR
AFFIRMATIONS ARE INTENDED.

FRANK L. BENNARDO, P.E. \
PE# 0046549

| J1F CHECKED, CERTIFYING P.E. APPEARS BELOW
IGORDON DIBATISTO, P.E
PE# 82328

VALID FOR 1 PERMIT ONLY U.N.O,
NOTICE: IF THIS SHEET DOES
NOT CONTAIN AN ORIGINAL
SIGNATURE & ENGINEER SEAL:f
IF THERE 1S A DIGITAL
SIGNATURE ON SHEET 1, THIS
SHEET IS PART OF A DIGITALLY
SIGNED FILE, SHALL REMAIN IN
DIGITAL FORMAT, & PRINTED
COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT
ARE NOT CONSIDERED SIGNED
AND SEALED, IF THERE IS NO
DIGITAL SIGNATURE ON SHEET 1
OR THIS SHEET DOES NOT
CONTAIN AN ENGINEER'S
ORIGINAL SIGNATURE & SEAL,
THIS SHEET 1S A COPY/DRAFT,

ENGINEERING
EXPRESS®

CORPORATE OFFICE:

160 SW 12th AVE, SUITE 106
CERT OF AUTH #9885

LN

P: (954) 354-0660 F: (954) 354-0443
E: HELLO@ENGINEERINGEXPRESS.COM
ENGINEERINGEXPRESS,COM
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ABBREVIATIONS & DEFINITIONS

AS-BUILT DRAWING: A DRAWING OR PRINT MARKED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO SHOW ACTUAL CONDITIONS OF A
PROJECT AS CONSTRUCTED AFTER CONSTRUCTION.

BY OTHERS: WORK SHOWN OR DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND LABELED WITH THIS DESIGNATION IS
NOT INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFIC SUB-TRADE'S CONTRACT, BUT WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE DONE WITHIN THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR'S CONTRACT.

BY OWNER: WORK SHOWN OR DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND LABELED WITH THIS DESIGNATION IS
NOT INCLUDED IN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S CONTRACT, BUT WILL BE COMPLETED UNDER A SEPARATE
CONTRACT WITH ANOTHER CONTRACTOR BY THE OWNER. COORDINATION AND SCHEDULING OF THE WORK THUS
DESCRIBED SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

CFCI: CONTRACTOR FURNISH CONTRACTOR INSTALL

FOW : FACE OF WALL

NIC: NOT IN CONTRACT

OFCI: OWNER FURNISH CONTRACTOR INSTALL

OFOl: OWNER FURNISH OWNER INSTALL

OPTION: TERM USED IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO INDICATE THAT CONTRACTOR MAY USE ONE OF SEVERAL
PRODUCTS AT HIS OR HER CHOICE.

PROVIDE: TO FURNISH AND INSTALL, COMPLETE AND READY FOR THE INTENDED USE.

RECORD DRAWINGS: SOMETIMES CALLED 'AS-BUILT' DRAWINGS, THESE ARE NORMALLY MODIFIED FROM THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO CONFORM TO ALL CHANGES MADE DURING CONSTRUCTION

REFINISH: TO PUT FINISH BACK INTO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION
*DO NOT USE THE TERMS 'REFURBISH', 'REHABILITATE', 'REMODEL', 'RENEW', OR 'RENOVATE'.

RFI: REQUEST FOR INFORMATION.

SHOP DRAWINGS: DRAWINGS, DIAGRAMS, ILLUSTRATIONS, SCHEDULES, PERFORMANCE CHARTS, BROCHURES AND
OTHER DATA PREPARED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, MANUFACTURER, SUPPLIER OR
DISTRIBUTOR, WHICH ILLUSTRATE HOW SPECIFIC PORTIONS OF THE WORK WILL BE FABRICATED AND/OR INSTALLED.

SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION: THE DATE ON WHICH THE ARCHITECT ISSUES A CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION BASED ON AN INSPECTION OF THE WORK, BY WHICH IT CAN BE DETERMINED THAT THE WORK IS

SUFFICIENTLY COMPLETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SO THAT THE OWNER CAN OCCUPY OR

UTILIZE THE WORK FOR THE USE FOR WHICH IT IS INTENDED. A CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION MAT BE
ISSUED FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL BUILDING AS IT IS COMPLETED, IF THIS IS IN THE OWNER'S BEST INTERESTS.

TYPICAL: THE ITEM REFERRED TO IS REPEATED SEVERAL TIMES IN SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES AND LOCATIONS.
UNO: UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

A/E: ARCHITECT / ENGINEER

SANDOWAY HOUSE NATURE CENTER

EXTERIOR UPDATES

DRAWING INDEX

EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING

&

EXISq ING

SANDOWAY PARK

ALL SUBMITTALS INCLUDING SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE MADE
ELECTRONICALLY AND SENT TO INFO@KRAVIT.NET

RESPONSIBILITY SCHEDULE
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HATCH INDICATES AREA OF WORK

> OCEAN BOULEyARp,

BEACH

GENERAL
A-0.1 COVER SHEET
A-0.2 SITE PLAN
SURVEY :
CIVIL

PAVING, GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
PAVING, GRADING & DRAINAGE DETAILS

LANDSCAPE

L-1 EXISTING TREE PLAN 2

L-2 LAYOUT PLAN

L-3 PLANTING PLAN

L-4 SPECIFICATION, DETAIL, NOTES

IRRIGATION

-1 IRRIGATION PLAN

1-2 IRRIGATION DETAILS

1-3 IRRIGATION SPECIFICATIONS
\STRUCTURAN N A A A NAANANA A AAA

S-1 STRUCTURAL PARTIAL FOUNDATION PLAN + SECTIONS

S-2 STRUCTURAL NOTES + DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL

A-1.1 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

A-2.1 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN AND SCHEDULES

A-3.1 ENLARGED PLAN & DETAILS

A-3.2 DEMOLITION & PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

A-3.3 DEMOLITION & PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION

TI-1.1 FIRE PENETRATION DETAILS

TI-2.1 ACCESSIBILITY REFERENCE STANDARDS

TI-2.2 ACCESSIBILITY REFERENCE STANDARDS

GENERAL

CS1-4 SPECIFICATIONS

*UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL DRAWING SETS BE BROKEN UP. FULL SETS SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO ALL SUBS.
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THESE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE COPIED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT EXPRESS
WRITTEN CONSENT OF KRAVIT ARCHITECTURAL ASSOCIATES, INC.

PROJECT

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

SCOPE OF WORK

01/ LOCATION MAP

SN

N.T.S.

02| KEY PLAN - 1ST FLOOR

“™ N

-I /-I 6":] |_O||

STRUCTURAL:

- NEW EXTERIOR STAIR TO 2ND FLOOR.

- REINFORCE NEW DOOR OPENING + INFILL OLD DOOR OPENING.
- EXTEND EXISTING POOL DECK SLAB WITH SMALL RETAINING WALL AT NORTH END.

ARCHITECTURAL:
- INSTALL NEW DOUBLE FRENCH DOOR OUT TO POOL AREA.
- REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR STAIR TO 2ND FLOOR + REPLACE W/ NEW STAIRS IN DIFFERENT CONFIGURATION.
- EXPAND EXISTING POOL ENCLOSURE.

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

OCCUPANCY INFORMATION

Primary Occupancies

BUILDING DATA

NUMBER AND ARRANGEMENTS OF EXITS

EXIT REQUIREMENTS

CONSULT OWNER FOR SPECIFIC MANUFACTURERS NOT LISTED.

2. PROVIDE FULLY DETAILED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL ITEMS REQUIRING FABRICATION, I.E.:

CASEWORK, MILLWORK.

3. PATCH ALL EXISTING HOLES, AND DEFECTS IN EXISTING SURFACES.
4. FINAL CLEAN & PUNCHLIST SHALL LEAVE AREAS OF WORK IN AN "AS NEW" CONDITION. ALL

TRADES SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE THAT THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CONTRACT ARE
MET. ALL WORK SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A MINIMUM OF ONE YEAR OR LONGER IF
SPECIFIED IN THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT.

5. NOTE: PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, G.C. SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND

EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. THIS IS ESPECIALLY
IMPORTANT DUE TO THE IRREGULAR CONFIGURATION OF SOME SPACES. G.C. SHALL FIELD
MEASURE JOB & NOTIFY A/E OF ANY DIMENSIONAL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANY
WORK. IF A QUESTION ARISES, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AT
ONCE FOR CLARIFICATION. FAILURE OF THE G.C. OR HIS SUBS TO SECURE SUCH CLARIFICATION
PRIOR TO PLACING THE WORK IN QUESTION SHALL PLACE ALL RESPONSIBILITY TO REMOVE
SUCH WORK AND REINSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ARCHITECT'S INTERPRETATION
SOLELY WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

6. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL AND MAY VARY FROM THOSE INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

MINOR ADJUSTMENTS MAY BE NECESSARY. G.C. SHALL SUBMIT REQUESTS TO THE ARCHITECT
OF RECORD IN SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES

7. ALL WORK SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF

THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE AND ALL OTHER CODES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE
PROJECT. IT IS RECOGNIZED THAT THE A/E/ CANNOT INCLUDE EVERY CODE REQUIREMENT OF
THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES ON THE DRAWINGS. THE G.C. SHALL HAVE COPIES OF ALL
CODES ON THE JOB SITE FOR REFERENCE OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS AND TRADESMEN.

8. NO CHANGES TO CONTRACT DRAWINGS SHALL BE MADE IN FIELD WITHOUT ARCHITECT'S

EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION.

9. DRAWINGS SHOW SCHEMATIC SCOPE OF WORK. G.C. SHALL UNDERSTAND THAT OTHER WORK

MAY BE REQUIRED OUTSIDE OF THE LIMITS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. AN EXAMPLE WOULD
BE REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT OF GYP. BOARD TO PERFORM REQUIRED SCOPE OF WORK.

10. THE ARCHITECT WILL RESPOND TO RFI'S AND SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTALS IN AN AVERAGE OF

10 WORKING DAYS. IT IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND UNDERSTOOD THAT SOME RFI'S/ SUBMITTALS
WILL TAKE LONGER TO ANSWER THAN OTHERS.

11. ALL SUBMITTALS MUST BE CORRECTED BY THE SUBS AND CONTAIN GC APPROVAL PRIOR TO

BEING SUBMITTED FOR A/E REVIEW PER AIA A201. GC SHALL STAMP EACH SUBMITTAL WITH A
UNIFORM APPROVAL STAMP TO INCLUDE PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION, SUBMITTAL NUMBER,
SPECIFICATION SECTION TITLE AND NUMBER, NAME OF REVIEWER, DATE OF CONTRACTOR'S
APPROVAL, AND STATEMENT CERTIFYING THAT SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN REVIEWED, CHECKED,
AND APPROVED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ALL SUBMITTALS TO
INCLUDE A SUMMARY PAGE IDENTIFYING ALL ITEMS WITHIN THE SUBMITTAL AND WHETHER
EACH ITEM IS AS SPECIFIED OR IS A SUBSTITUTION. IF THERE IS A SUBSTITUTION, A REASON
SHALL BE GIVEN AS WELL AS INDICATION WHETHER OR NOT THE ITEM HAS BEEN OWNER
APPROVED.

12. WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED SUBMITTALS EXCEPT THAT THE GC SHALL
NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEVIATIONS FROM REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BY THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL OF SHOP DWGS, PRODUCT DATA,
SAMPLES OR SIMILAR SUBMITTALS UNLESS THE GC HAS SPECIFICALLY INFORMED THE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF SUCH DEVIATION AT THE TIME OF SUBMITTAL & (1) THE ARCHITECT
HAS GIVEN WRITTEN APPROVAL TO THE SPECIFIC DEVIATION AS A MINOR CHANGE IN THE
WORK OR (2) A CHANGE ORDER HAS BEEN ISSUED AUTHORIZING THE DEVIATION. THE GC
SHALL NOT BE RELIEVED OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN SHOP DWGS,
PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES OR SIMILAR SUBMITTALS BY THE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL THEREOF.

SANDOWAY HOUSE
NATURE CENTER
EXTERIOR UPDATES

142 S. OCEAN BLVD
DELRAY BEACH
FLORIDA

CD DEVELOPMENT REVISIONS

DATE DESCRIPTION

>>p>3

PERMIT REVISIONS

No. DATE DESCRIPTION
1 08/26/20 | PLAN REVIEW COMMENT
) 11/02/20 | CLIENT REQUESTED REVISIONS
3

CONSTRUCTION PHASE REVISIONS

DATE DESCRIPTION

No.
Project Name SANDOWAY HOUSE NATURE CENTER - EXTERIOR UPDATES Construction
: T 0w O 18 T 0 w-a O MINIMUM' ARRANGEMENTS MEANS OF CONFLICTING REQUIREMENTS:
Assembly ] A1 ] A2 W A3 [ A4 ] A5 ype TRAVEL DISTANCE 13. Q ; A
142 S OCEAN BLVD, Suite: VHT VA VB Il Protected (South Florida Blda Cod NUMBER OF EXITS EGRESS (SECTION 1017.1) REQUIREMENTS: IF COMPLIANCE WITH TWO OR MORE REQUIREMENTS IS SPECIFIED AND THE
Address DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA Business O B m IVHT[] V- 0 v [ Il Protected (South Florida Bldg Code) FLOOR, T REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISH DIFFERENT OR CONFLICTING REQUIREMENTS FOR MINIMUM
Educational ] E Mixed No [ Yes [0 Types ROOM AND/ ACTUAL | REQUIRED ACTUAL QUANTITIES OR QUALITY LEVELS, COMPLY WITH THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT. REFER
Owner or Auth. Agent: ~ Susan Russo Phone: 561 573-9791 Construction: ORSPACE | - oUIRED | SHOWN ON TRAVEL TRAVEL DISTANCE DISTANCE CONFLICTING REQUIREMENTS THAT ARE DIFFERENT, BUT APPARENTLY EQUAL, TO ARCHITECT
_ Factory Industrial O F1 O F2 Sprinklers No [ Yes O NFPA13 NFPA 13R DESIGNATION PLANS | DISTANCE | DISTANCE | BETWEEN | SHOWN ON FOR A DECISION BEFORE PROCEEDING. @
Email: N/A Fax: High Hazard O W1 Ohz [OH3 [0 ha [ HS (TABLE | SHOWNON | xiTpOORS |  PLANS MINIMUM QUANTITY OR QUALITY LEVELS: THE QUANTITY OR QUALITY LEVEL SHOWN OR
Owned By [] Privately W City / County [ State [] Partially Sprinklered ~ [] Special Suppression 1017.2) PLANS SPECIFIED SHALL BE THE MINIMUM PROVIDED OR PERFORMED. THE ACTUAL INSTALLATION MAY
Institutional O -1 0O 12 0O 13 0O 14 COMPLY EXACTLY WITH THE MINIMUM QUANTITY OR QUALITY SPECIFIED, OR IT MAY EXCEED
§°‘?e d'T:"tf°’°_eme“t m City [] County [0 City/ County Standpipes [0 No [J Yes Cass[] | [O M [ Wet [ Dry THE MINIMUM WITHIN REASONABLE LIMITS. TO COMPLY WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS,
urisdiction: , I-3 Use Condition 0 1 0 2 0 3 0 4 0 s NTA INDICATED NUMERIC VALUES ARE MINIMUM OR MAXIMUM, AS APPROPRIATE, FOR THE
Name of Jurisdiction: City of Delray Beach Fire District 0 No [ Yes [0 Flood Hazard CONTEXT OF REQUIREMENTS. REFER UNCERTAINTIES TO ARCHITECT FOR A DECISION BEFORE
Mercantile O ™ _— . PROCEEDING.
Lead Design Professional / Project Coordinator: MICHAEL J KRAVIT, AIA Building Height 2 STORIES
Residential R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4
DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE  TELEPHONE - - - - Basement Moo L e FLOOR, ROOM COMMON PATH DEAD END CORRIDORS
Architectural KravitArchitectural ~ Michael J. Kravit ~ AR-9202  561-893-0042 Storage O st L s2 [ HighPiled Mezzanine No [J Yes ANDIOR [ ALLGWABLE | ACTUAL A owAsLg| ACTUAL PROJECT PHASE
Civil N/A S-1 Special Condition [] Repair Garage (406.6) High Rise No [] Yes SPACE DISTANCE | DISTANCE |\ ~F | DISTANCE
’ S-2 Special Conditi Parking G [] Open(406.5) [] Enclosed (406.6) DESIGNATION| " (1006.2.1) | SHOWN ON (1020.4) | SHOWNON
Electrical N/A -2 Special Condition arking Garage pen(406. nclose : Gross Building Area PLANS ) PLANS I:l S|TE PLANNI NG
Fire Alarm N/A [] Utility and Miscellaneous FLOOR EXISTING (SQ.FT) NEW (SQ.FT) SUB-TOTAL I:I
Plumbing N/A Other Uses: I Jij \ SCHEMATIC DESIGN
Mechanical N/A Accessory Uses (Indicate Percentages): Basement NA NA NA . I:I D ES I G N D EVE LO PM ENT
Incidental Uses: Ground Floor N/A N/A N/A . . . . .
Sprinkler-Standpipe N/A Single exits (Section 1015.1; Section 1021.2)
Special i
Structural Warren JVon Warren J Von 617051018 o?:cu ncies ) 402 [0 403 [0 404 [ 405 [ 406 [ 407 [ 409 [J 410 [J 411 Mezzanine N/A N/A N/A - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
Werne, PE, Inc Werne 56989 e P TOTAL
Landscape N/A O 412 O 413 [0 414 [0 415 [ 416 [ 417 [ 418 [J 419 [J 420 OCCUPANT LOAD AND EXIT WIDTH
Area of project/Tenant alteration/renovation 3,321 SF
- Florida Building Code Florida Building Code 6th _ Florida Building Code 6th O 421 ;
Building Code . (a) (b) (a+b) (c) EXIT WIDTH (in) 2,3,4,5
9 U 6th ed. (2017) B .4 (2017) - Existing ed. (2017) - Residential Mixed , _ Area of Construction N/A COVER SHEET
First time Interior Occupancy m [ v Separation Exception USE GROUP EGRESS
New Buildi New Buildi ildi . FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS AND OR 1
ew Building [] New Building [] Shell Building | Completion Q s AREA' AFI’QIIEEI;A occtg:NTs WIDTH REQUIRED AcsLUc?v\L[xon:qTH PROJECT NUMBER:  SAN.04
WALL LEGENDS SQ.FT INCHES PER WIDTH
[ Addition [] Alteration to Shell —_— Life Safety Sheet # N/A piElellanoh] OCCUPANT (OCCUPANT) PLANS ISSUED: 05/11/20
Existing Building g Renovation O Interior completion O TonantAtteration CHECK IF THE FOLLOWING ARE PRESENT AND INDICATE BY A WALL DRAWN BY- AC
LEGEND ON ALL PLANS RATING STAIR | LEVEL | STAIR | LEVEL |STAIR | LEVEL :
Reconstruction Repair Prescriptive , " , , . Smoke Partitions BUILDING FIRE DETAIL | DESIGN # |DESIGN # FOR ;
l; Sholl Aot [J Rep E P (Il :re I:a;tltlolns 708 [ ;:e f\tN:”SI 706 00 FireBarriers707 [0 29 ELEMENT | SEPARATION PROVIDED s I-II}ENE[')I' . FOR RATED RATED CHECKED BY: MJK
ell Alteration Work Area mokeBarriers aft Enclosure DISTANCE ‘D* * ASSEMBLY | PENETRATION ) SANO4 ARCH 3.0.pln
0 Change of use ] ch ¢ = 709 = 3 (FT) REQD g:lillﬁ'll:llgm N/ A FILENAME: i
Tenant Space ange of occupancy [0 Performance P SAFETY REQUIREMENTS Bearing walls SHEET
Exteri
Fire Code Florida Fire Prevention Code 6th edition w/ NFPA 1 & 101 2015 editions Nx :': - - T
E Lighti N Y o
Rehabilitation Classification: Modification, section 43.5 mergency Lighting O © es 1. See Table 1004.1.2 to determine whether net or gross area is applicable RN
NOTE: Zonl ) b red if Ch ; Exit Signs OO No Yes East 0 0 2. Minimum stairway width (Section 1011.2) min. corridor width (Section 1020.2); min. door width (Section ID5101 .
. Zoning review may be required | ange of use or occupancy Cire Al . y West 0 0 1010_1'1) AR9202 ",' || -
Original Assembly (A-3) fre Alarm [ ° O es 3. Minimum width of exit passageway (Section 1024.2) STATEOF -
(P)ccupan:y Smoke Detection Systems No n Yes South 0 0 4. The loss of 1 means of egress shall not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the Q /
ropose *Indicate section number permitting reduction ** Indicated if using Table 601 Note C exception total required (Section 1005.5)
Occupancy Assembly (A-3)- NO CHANGE Panic Hardware No O Yes 5. Assembly occupancies (Section 1029)
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rrLpap|  RSER h h NEO'STIS'E  208.881C) 209.01/0D) No.| DATE DESCRIPTION
( R 1 08/26/20 | PLAN REVIEW COMMENT
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CONSTRUCTION PHASE REVISIONS
No. DATE DESCRIPTION
SITE AREA: 0.3553 ACRES = 15,478 S.F. AN
TOTAL GROUND FLOOR AREA: 2,687 S.F. = 17.36% OF SITE
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: 7,027 S.F. = 45.4% OF SITE
TOTAL (LANDSCAPED) OPEN AREA: 5.833 S.F. = 37.69% OF SITE PROJECT PHASE
TOTAL WATER BODY (POOL) AREA: 463 S.F. = 2.99% OF SITE [] SITE PLANNING
ZONING: COMMUNITY FACILITY (C.F.) [] SCHEMATIC DESIGN
SETBACKS: [ | DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
FRONT: 10' REAR: 10' B CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
INTERIOR SIDE: 10' STREET SIDE: 10'
HEIGHT LIMIT: 48'
SITE PLAN
PROJECT NUMBER: SAN.04
ISSUED: 05/11/20
DRAWN BY: AC
CHECKED BY: MJK
FILENAME: SANO4 ARCH 3.0.pln
7 SHEET
7 A-0.2
<:> n 1 n o RESE 9 ]K\
N ] — ] O _O NEW SHEET

SITE PLAN




/ Boston's on the Beach LEGAL DESCRIPTION
| COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WESTERN BOUNDARY LINE OF OCEAN BOULEVARD (STATE
Crane’s Beach House
| Dover House | ROAD A-1-A) WITH THE NORTH LINE OF BEACH LOT 24, PLAT OF THE FRACTIONAL EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 16,
5 E o TOWNSHIP 47S, RANGE 43E, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1 AT PAGE 25,
2 5 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST CONE%IJEI}II'E 6\
£ | BOUNDARY LINE OF OCEAN BOULEVARD, A DISTANCE OF 27.16 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE MONUMENT
* WESTERLY PARALLEL TO SAID NORTH LINE OF BEACH LOT 24, A DISTANCE OF 215.06 FEET TO A POINT:
g — THENCE SOUTHERLY MAKING AN ANGLE WITH THE PRECEDING COURSE OF 91°37' MEASURED FROM EAST
TO SOUTH; THENCE 73.03 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE EASTERLY PARALLEL TO SAID NORTH LINE OF BEACH .
Nassau St LOT 24, ADISTANCE OF 209.01 FEET TO A POINT; SAID POINT BEING IN THE WESTERN BOUNDARY LINE OF
Bay St OCEAN BOULEVARD; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID BOUNDARY LINE A DISTANCE OF 74.45 FEET TO THE POINT OF o%\ i /
VICINITY MAP INTERSECTION OF WESTERN o < /
NOT TO SCALE OCEAN BOULVEARD & —_ | | =
NORTH LINE OF BEACHLOT 24 |/ IS ,’
NORTH LINE OF BEACH LOT 24/ P /
ASPHALT PARKING COCONUT =) '
PALM TREE POINT OF & |
N UNKNOWN BEGINNING® /
GUMBO UNKNOWN N TREE &%  FLORIDATHATCH %  CABBAGE .
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oocs PARTIAL STURMWATER CALCULATIONS = REFER TU
AT DRAINAGE ReEPURT FUR ADDITIONAL INFUORMATILN L “

|
HINGED GRATE ‘
\
|

3 56 FOR EASY ACCESS 1 81

r ' r ' STORM WATER MANAGEMENT CALCULATIONS \o N
(e o® Ax:hiteztrj:'lz;tl i

Project Name: Sandoway House - Exterior Improvements g e ct v SSOCIafﬁzf
* CDI Project #: 20669-01 AL 902 |
P‘( Clint Moore |
| ~ Road |
- ? : *E'E‘\ : POST-DEVELOPMENT RUNOFF CALCULATIONS | e
0000 an
e 13.56 { Soil Moisture Storage (Ss) 6.8 in 561.893.0042 |

| ] I
\\K J/ Soil Moisture Storage (Sy)|  0.00 in » .
IIOPtasT —) CTOUCTIE Fov L == 10 Year, 1 Day Rainfall Amount (P): 10.0in  |Figure C-4

25 Year, 3 Day Rainfall Amount (P): 15.0in  |Figure C-8

— — 113 — 13.38 -—
NOTES 10-YEAR, 1-DAY RUNOFF CALCULATIONS:
1. MESH TO BE BENT, LAID FLAT ON BOTTOM OF TRENCH AND BACKFILLED. 2%’%&?g:VMSE;I\\IFgIEOFI\%RMTJEE\{gCE ONLY THIS PRINT DISCLOSES SUBJECT MATTER INWHICH | DRAWNBY _ EBC | MATERIAL 3130 VERONA AVE
NYLOPLAST HAS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS. THE RECEIPT BUFORD, GA 30518 e .
2. POSTS TO BE DRIVEN A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) FEET INTO THE GROUND. DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES ORPOSSESSION OF THI PRINT OESNOTCONFER, [ pare. 3006 DUCTILE IRON Nvyloblast Pi 70 o224 Existing:
GRATE MEETS H-20 LOAD RATING d 5 — _ *
3. S | LT FENCE TO B E PLACE D ALL AROU N D CLEARl N G P ERl M ETERS QUALITY: MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A536 GRADE 70-50-05 ;Eg:ggjg?gﬁgy?ﬂg%zmﬂ%’éF/‘ki’?{?}?FORMAT\ON REVISEDBY EBC | PROJECT NO/NAME y www.nyloplast-us.com Q (P (0 . 2XS))2 / (P+(0 .8 S))
PAINT: CASTINGS ARE FURNISHED WITH A BLACK PAINT CONTAINED HEREIN, OR MANUFAGTURE OF ANY AT 31310 TTLE = 4.9 in
LOCKING DEVICE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST SEE DRAWING NO. ARTICLE HEREFROM, FOR THE DISCLOSURE TO OTHERS 12IN STANDARD GRATE ASSEMBLY
7001-110-035 IS FORBIDDEN, EXCEPT BY SPECIFIC WRITTEN
PERMISSION FROM NYLOPLAST. omvonorusr| DWGSIZE A |SCALE  1:8  SHEET 10F1  [DWGNO. 7001-110-203 REV C

Volume = Q x Site Areax 1'/12"
N.TS DETAIL N.T.S. DETAIL = 49in X 0.01466942 X 112" = 0.006 AF

TYPICAL FILTER FABRIC FENCE 1 12" STANDARD GRATE ASSEMBLY ) Proposed:

Q = (P-(0.2XS))2 / (P+(0.8*S))

= 10.0 in
n .
NYLOPLAST 12" DRAIN BASIN: 2812AG _ _X Volume = Q x Site Area x 1/12"
(1,2) INTEGRATED DUCTILE IRON = 10.0 in X 0.01466942 X 112" = 0.012 AF
FRAME & GRATE TO MATCHBASIN O.0. 1 - GRATES/SOLID COVER SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PER ASTM A536 GRADE 70-50-05, )
18" MIN WIDTH GUIDELINE WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE BRONZE GRATE. Pre- vs. Post- = 0.006 AF of storage required 274 CF
2 - FRAMES SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PER ASTM A536 GRADE 70-50-05
3 - DRAIN BASIN TO BE CUSTOM MANUFACTURED ACCORDING TO PLAN DETAILS. 25-YEAR, 3-DAY RUNOFF CALCULATIONS:
RISERS ARE NEEDED FOR BASINS OVER 84" DUE TO SHIPPING RESTRICTIONS.
SEE DRAWING NO. 7001-110-065 Existine:
4 - DRAINAGE CONNECTION STUB JOINT TIGHTNESS SHALL CONFORM TO -XIStng: .
* ASTM D3212 FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS N-12/HANCOR DUAL WALL), Q= (P-(0.2X8))2 / (P+(0.8*S))
N-12 HP, & PVC SEWER. = 9.1in
" T . 5 - ADAPTERS CAN BE MOUNTED ON ANY ANGLE 0° TO 360°. TO DETERMINE MINIMUM ,
= o g 9= 0 ANGLE BETWEEN ADAPTERS SEE DRAWING NO. 7001-110-012. Volume = Q x Site Area x 112"
S 5 ; K- 3 annaSEEFRRR = 9.1in X 0.01466942 X 112" = 0.011 AF
T % i IS0 = S 8" MIN THICKNESS GUIDELINE , |
2= roposea:
§ ou Lzd52 ~ GRATE OPTIONS | LOAD RATING | PART # | DRAWING # B ‘; 0.2XS12 / (P+(0.8%S
zQ< ==24 WATERTIGHT JOINT (5) ADAPTER PEDESTRIAN MEETS H-10__| 1299CGP | 7001-110-202 Q= (P-(0.2X8))2/ (PHO.8¥S))
W, =a0=3 (CORRUGATED ANGLES TRAFFIC LOADS: CONCRETE SLAB DIMENSIONS ARE FOR STANDARD MEETS H20 | 1299CGS | 7001-110-203 - 1501n
225 2cxZg OPE SHOWN VARIABLE GUIDELINE PURPOSES ONLY. ACTUAL CONCRETE SLAB MUST BE SOLID COVER MEETS H20 | 1299CGC | 7001-110-204 . o
2" =8 TE ) A C%é%?ﬂ 10 DESIGNED TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION LOCAL SOIL CONDITIONS, PEDESTRIAN BRONZE NA 12996GPB]_7001-110-205 Volume = Q x Site Area x ! 5/ - oo x - e
= \ - it = . . /12" = 018 AF
-z TS TRAFFIC LOADING, & OTHER APPLICABLE DESIGN FACTORS. ST GRS SO i (oL in
D § . SEE DRAWING NO. 7001-110-111 FOR NON TRAFFIC INSTALLATION. .
> Pre- vs. Post-= 0.007 AF of storage required 312 CF
\ | /)/>> (3) VARIABLE SUMP DEPTH
] DNl s M | ACCORDING TO PLANS
I~z | (6"MIN.BASED ON
M d V MANUFACTURING REQ)
(4) VARIOUS TYPES OF INLET & OUTLET ADAPTERS AVAILABLE: \
4" -12" FOR CORRUGATED HDPE (ADS N-12/HANCOR DUAL WALL,
ADS/HANCOR SINGLE WALL), N-12 HP, PVC SEWER (EX: SDR 35), 4 M
PVC DWV (EX: SCH 40), PVC C900/C905, CORRUGATED & RIBBED PVC A THIS PRINT DISCLOSES SUBJECT MATTER IN WHICH DRAWNBY EBC | MATERIAL 3130 VERONA AVE
’ ' NYLOPLAST HAS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS. THE RECEIPT BUFORD, GA 30518
THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR OTHER OR POSSESSION OF THIS PRINT DOES NOT CONFER, | DATE  03-29-06 AN 32200
GRANULAR MATERIAL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLASS |, TR NEORVATON S R e e Nyloplast oo s amsom STORM WATER MANAGEMENT CALCULATIONS
CLASS II, OR CLASS IIl MATERIAL AS DEFINED IN ASTM D2321. REPRODUCTION OF THIS PRINT OR ANY INFORMATION TE
BEDDING & BACKFILL FOR SURFACE DRAINAGE INLETS SHALL BE TIOLE HERERRON. FOR THE BISCLOGURE 10 OTHERS [PATE  03-41-16 12 IN DRAIN BASIN QUICK SPEC INSTALLATION DETAIL Project Name: Sandoway House - Exterior Improvements
PLACED & COMPACTED UNIFORMLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321. E&?ﬁgg?gﬁ'\;h%x,\f Ei{g;LSAgETqHC WRITT;szgNYLopLAST DWGSIZE A [SCALE 1:20 SHEET 10F1  [DWGNO. 7001-110-189 REV E CDI Project #: 20669-01
N.T.S. DETAIL

EXFILTRATION TRENCH DESIGN

TYP I CAL YARD D RAl N 3 Minimum Perimeter Elevation = 15.00

Weir Elevation = 15.00
Trench Top Elevation = 14.00

FULL WIDTH LAP ON TOP
Pipe Overt Elevation = 13.00
= 8"
BACKFILL (SEE NOTE 3) 2 o
CiL = Pipe Invert Elevation = 12.33
EL. 14.00 > =
TOP =
o (=2 Trench Bottom Elevation = 11.00
CIL STRUCTURE FILTER FABRIC @.%{% @ _|z
‘ ENVELOPE + £l 1233 = % % Highwater Elevation=3.00 \/
. . = -
PERFORATED OR INVERT § (I) Standard Formula
FILTER FABRIC SLOTTED PIPE 2 / & _|= 8@
s No. 4 COARSE 8E “|F
830 y AGGREGATE g %O% ) FILTER FABRIC g V = L*(K(H2*W+2+H2*Du-Dur2+2+H2+Ds)+(1.39%10~-4)*W*Du)
608 o ENVELOPE <==INPUT ONLY IN GRAY CELLS
‘ \ EL.11.0 A S %@O o) .
1" MIN. BOTTOM ¥ . . L |Length of Trench Provided 10
o 1.5 1.5 W |Trench Width (feet) 3
- 3' MINIMUM K |Hydraulic Conductivity (cfs/ft-ft.head) 4.00E-04
‘ BOTTOM WIDTH H:> |Depth to Water Table (feet) 4 |<=== H2can extend no lower than
Du|Non Saturated Trench Depth (feet) 3 the trench bottom
O
VARIES CROSSN_rzECTlON Ds |Saturated Trench Depth (feet) 0
(1" MINIMUM) L AGGREGATE (WASHEDRGD EXFILTRATION TRENCH
o %o%%o GENERAL NOTES: V  Volume Treated (acre-in) 0.121
r —| Volume Treated (acre-ft) 0.010 437 CF
1. CONFORM WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF FDOT INDEX NO. 285 EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON OR
VARIE
S PERFORATED PIPE MODIFIED BY THIS DETAIL AND THESE GENERAL NOTES. Volume Required for 10Y-1D Storm = 574 CF
TRENCH LENGTH - SEE PLANS Volume Required for 25Y-3D Storm = 312 CF
2. FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE "MIRAFI" TYPE 160N, AND SHALL CONFORM WITH SECTION 985 otume Sequirec ot orm
LONGITUDINAL SECTION OF THE FDOT SPECIFICATIONS. ALL FILTER FABRIC JOINTS SHALL LAP A MINIMUM OF . . . PAVING, GRADING & DRAINAGE DETAILS
Therefore, provided trench exceeds required treatment volume.
NTS TWO (2) FEET.
3. PROVIDE CLEAN SAND BACKFILL ABOVE EXFILTRATION TRENCH LOCATED UNDER THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DIGITALLY SIGNED AND
EXFILTRATION TRETNSC H TYPICAL DETAILS GRASSEOD gREéS. I;RO\(/)IDE SEI(_)ECT BACKFILL |(r\)1 ACCORgANgE WITH SECTION 343 OF [8554\%%?‘(8(%8513@’;5“?55??5%'NEEEN'DS?%.N%%T'EE
THE FDOT SPECIFICATIONS ABOVE EXFILTRATION TRENCH LOCATED UNDER ROADWAY
SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE SIGNATURE MUST
PAVEMENT OR DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT. BE VERIFIED ON ANY ELECTRONIC COPIES.
“‘\uuun,,"
NTS. DETAIL et TRoy,
%? XX TN W/o "'

e . «\ -
TYPICAL YARD DRAIN 4 FNF nostus SR
Sxi * :x 2  CIVIL DESIGN, INC. C 2
=_ '0.‘, ,: Q- .: 1400 Centrepark Blvd, Suite 905 -
Z %‘. STATE OF .'é/tl S West Palm Beach, FL 33401
v R NEORNAS T: 561.659.5760
%, Qg LoR\D.®\$¢¢ F: 561.650.5772
'l, $ /ON A\_ E$ \\‘ www.civil-design.com
Y w Certificate of Authorization No. 9664
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

CONTRACTOR NOTE:

THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING, MAINTAINING AND
SUPERVISING ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH

THE WORK. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION OR FOR
RELATED SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS.

CODES AND STANDARDS
1. WIND LOADS PER ASCE7—10, FOR A 170 MPH WIND SPEED,
EXPOSURE D, BUILDING CATEGORY I
BUILDING WAS DESIGNED AS AN ENCLOSED BUILDING.
2. THE PROJECT WAS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE:
A. 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.
B.  BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE
(ACI 318/ LATEST EDITION).
C.  MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED
CONCRETE STRUCTURES (ACI 315/ LATEST EDITION).
D.  MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR WELDING REINFORCING STEEL,
INSERTS & CONNECTIONS IN REINFORCED CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION.
AWS. D1.4/ LATEST EDITION.

E. NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION, WOOD CONSTRUCTION NDS/LATEST EDITION

F. SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS, ACI 301/
LATEST EDITION.

3. ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS:

A. THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
AND DO NOT BY THEMSELVES PROVIDE ALL THE INFORMATION
REQUIRED TO PROPERLY COMPLETE THE PROJECT STRUCTURE. THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT THE ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND COORDINATE THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS WITH THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS TO PROPERLY CONSTRUCT THE PROJECT.

B. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL OPENINGS, DEPRESSIONS, FINISHES, INSERTS, BOLTS
SETTINGS, DRAINS, REGLETS, ETC.

C. BEFORE ORDERING ANY MATERIALS OR DOING ANY WORK, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS TO PROPERLY SIZE
OR FIT THE WORK. NO EXTRA CHARGE OR COMPENSATION WILL BE
ALLOWED BY THE OWNER RESULTING FROM THE CONTRACTOR’S
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS REQUIREMENT.

D. DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK.

4. SECTIONS AND DETAILS:
ALL DETAILS, SECTIONS AND NOTES SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE
INTENDED TO BE TYPICAL AND SHALL APPLY TO SIMILAR SITUATIONS
ELSEWHERE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

FOUNDATION
1. ALL SITE PREPARATION AND EXCAVATION WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED IN STRICT

ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS ON SOILS AND FOUNDATIONS INVESTIGATION
PREPARED BY AN APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY PRIOR TO FOUNDATION WORK

2. BOTTOM OF FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON CONTROLLED COMPACTED FILL CAPABLE OF SAFELY
SUPPORTING 2,500 PSF.

3. SOILS SUPPORTING ALL FOOTINGS MUST BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY A
REGISTERED SOILS ENGINEER BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. APPROVAL IN WRITING
MUST INDICATE THE SOIL IS ADEQUATE TO SAFELY SUSTAIN SPECIFIED SOIL
BEARING PRESSURE.

4. PROVIDE ANY BRACING OR SHORING NECESSARY TO AVOID SETTLEMENT OR
DISPLACEMENT OF EXISTING FOUNDATION OR STRUCTURES.

5. CENTERLINE OF FOOTINGS SHALL COINCIDE WITH CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

6. ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
MUST BE VERIFIED AND COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE CONSTRUCTION.
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT OR
ENGINEER IN WRITING BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK.

CONCRETE

1. CONCRETE ELEMENTS TO HAVE THE FOLLOWING STRENGTHS:
A. FOUNDATIONS 3000 PSI

ALL OTHER CONCRETE TO BE 3000 PSI UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE READY MIX AND MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
A. A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS.
B. SLUMPS SHALL BE 4 MINIMUM AND 6 MAXIMUM.
C. ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE MAXIMUM WATER/CEMENT RATIO OF 0.55.
D. JOBSITE WATER SHALL NOT BE ADDED.
3. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
ACI BUILDING CODE (ACI 318/ 2002 EDITION), THE ACI DETAILING MANUAL
(ACI 315/ 1994 EDITION), AND THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS (ACI 301/ LATEST EDITION).

4. CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY
ACl SPECIFICATIONS.
5. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A 185, UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. PLACE FABRIC 2" CLEAR FROM TOP OF THE SLAB IN
SLAB ON GRADE AND SUPPORT ON SLAB BOLSTERS SPACED AT 3'-0" O.C.
6. REQUIREMENTS:
A. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE MANUFACTURED FROM HIGH
STRENGTH BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM DESIGNATION A 615
GRADE 60.

B. WWF SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A 185.
7.  LAP ALL BARS MINIMUM 48 DIAMETERS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
ON DRAWINGS. LAP ALL WWF A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES (UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED).
8.  REINFORCING BARS:
A. AT CORNERS OF CONCRETE WALLS, BEAMS AND CONTINUOUS WALL

FOOTINGS, PROVIDE MATCHING HORIZONTAL BARS X 5°—0" BENT
BAR FOR EACH HORIZONTAL BAR SCHEDULED AT EACH FACE.

B. ALL HOOKS SHOWN IN REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE ACI RECOMMENDED
HOOKS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

WOOD

1. ALL STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBERS ARE DESIGNED AS "DRY—USE". MOISTURE
CONTENT MUST BE 19% OR LESS. STORE WOOD FRAMING ABOVE GROUND AND
UNDER TARPS WITH PROPER AIR CIRCULATION.

2. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE SPECIES #2 GRADE OR APPROVED EQUAL.
ALLOWABLE DESIGN STRESSES SHALL FOLLOW NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION
(NDS) (LATEST EDITION).

3. PROVIDE SP CCA PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA
STANDARDS TO A MINIMUM OF 0.40 PCF RETENTION WHERE LUMBER IS IN CONTACT
WITH CONCRETE / MASONRY OR OUTSIDE OF BUILDING.

4. PLYWOOD SHEATHING:

A. WALLS: USE 19/32” APA 40/20 RATED, EXP 1 PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

B. SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR NAILING AND/OR BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS. USE
8'—0" LONG X 4'—0" WIDE SHEETS WITH LENGTH ACROSS FRAMING. STAGGER
PANEL END JOINTS 4'—0" TYP, ALLOW 1/8” SPACE ALONG PANEL EDGES AND
END JOINTS.

5. ALL NAILS USED FOR STRUCTURAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE COMMON WIRE, U.N.O.

ALL NAILS, TRUSS HANGERS, AND TRUSS STRAPS SHALL BE GALVANIZED.

MASONRY

1. MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE LOAD BEARING ASTM C90 NORMAL WEIGHT WITH
MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2,000 PSI ON NET AREA OF INDIVIDUAL UNITS.

ALL CMU SHALL BE LAID IN A FULL BED OF MORTAR IN RUNNING BOND (U.N.O.).
2. ALL MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE S OR M IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM SPECIFICATION C270
WITH A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1,800 PSI AT 28 DAYS, (2500
WITH TYPE M).
3. GROUT SHALL BE A HIGH SLUMP MIX IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM SPECIFICATION C476
HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI.
ALL MASONRY GROUT TO BE A COURSE MIX PER TABLE 2103.10 OF THE FBC.
4. ALL CONCRETE MASONRY BEARING AND SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENT FOR
MASONRY STRUCTURES” (AClI 530/ASCE 5/TSM 402) AND
"SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES” (ACI 530.1/ASCE 6/TSM
602)/ 2002 EDITIONS.
5. PROVIDE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED LADDER TYPE HORIZONTAL JOINT
REINFORCEMENT (9 GA.) AT 16" ON CENTER VERTICAL IN ALL
MASONRY WALLS. PROVIDE DOVE TAIL SLOT ANCHORS AT CONCRETE
COLUMNS.

DESIGN LOAD SCHEDULE
(ALL LOADS SHOWN ARE IN POUNDS PER SQ. FT.)
o
[h'd
<
x
<
COMPONENT B
WOOD FRAMING 10
CEILING, MECH -
MISC 5
TOTAL DEAD LOAD 15
TOTAL LIVE LOAD 40
TOTAL LOAD 55
WIND LOAD SCHEDULE A

WALL WIND LOADS
(SEE NOTE 1)

|
|
WALL AREA @
4 5 i
PRESSURE (PSF) 47.9 47.9 '
SUCTION (PSF) 51.9 64.1 ELEVATION

1. EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2017 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE BY EITHER
BEING DESIGNED FOR IMPACT RESISTANCE OR BEING PROTECTED BY IMPACT PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS.

2. CORNER DISTANCE, A = 4 FEET

PLYWOOD SHEATHING NAILING SCHEDULE

(WALLS AND ROOF)

SEE PLAN FOR
SLAB DESIGNATION

ADJACENT SLAB
OR FILL

NAIL SIZE NAIL SPACING ZONE
10d 4" @ EDGES, 6” @ INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WALL ®
10d 6” @ EDGES, 6" @ INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WALL ®

FOOTING SCHEDULE
MARK SIZE REINFORCING
F20.12 | 2'-0" X 12" X CONT. 3-#5 CONT.

F30.16 3’—0" X 16” X CONT. #5 @ 12" 0.C. E.W. TOP AND

BOT

2” DEEP SAWCUT (OR 1/3 x SLAB

THICKNESS) WITHIN 24 HOURS OF
POUR (DO NOT INTERRUPT MESH)

= = !

8
MIN.

THICKENED EDGE (T.E.)

12" 1 #5 CONT

/
-
127
]
=
I
L

CONSTRUCTION JOINT

1 METAL KEY—-FORM BY KEYHOLD
INC. OR EQUAL (STOP MESH)

CONTROL JOINT

TYPICAL

SLAB—ON—-GRADE

NOTE: CONTROL JOINTS/CONSTRUCTION JOINTS N.T.S.

N.T.S. SHALL CREATE PANELS OF 400 SQ. FEET

(MAXIMUM)
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PARTITION LEGEND

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

EXISTING PARTITION TO BE REMOVED

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN SURFACES DAMAGED DURING THE
DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION PROCESS SHALL BE PAINTED, PATCHED,
AND OR REPAIRED AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE ALL UNUSED DEVICES, CONDUIT, AND WIRING IN ALL AREAS
SLATED FOR DEMOLITION.

G.C. SHALL RETURN ALL SALVAGEABLE ITEMS TO LANDLORD OR DISPOSE OF
UNDER LANDLORD'S DIRECTION.

DEMOLITION, RENOVATION AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH N.F.P.A. 241.

DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE BUILDING DAILY.

PEE BEOBBREEIE

KEYED NOTES

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR, DOOR FRAME, SIDELITE WINDOW AND AWNING ABOVE AS
INDICATED & SALVAGE FOR DISPOSAL UNDER OWNER'S DIRECTION.

REMOVE EXISTING STAIRS AS INDICATED.

REMOVE EXISTING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL AS INDICATED.

REMOVE EXISTING SHOWER HEAD TO BE RELOCATED.

EXISTING CONCRETE PAD TO BE REMOVED. PREPARE AREA FOR NEW EXHIBIT TANK.

REMOVE EXISTING PAVER WALWAY AS REQ'D FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW STAIRS.

REMOVE SECTION OF EXISTING WALL AS INDICATED AND PREPARE OPENING FOR
INSTALLATION OF NEW DOOR AS SCHEDULED, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

PATCH/ REPAIR STUCCO AS REQ'D DUE TO DEMOLITION OF ADJACENT WALL.

REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR 1X8 WOOD SIDING FOR AREAS INDICATED. DISPOSE OF ALL
REMOVED WOOD SIDING AS PER STATE AND FEDERAL GUIDELINES FOR ABATEMENT OF
MATERIALS CONTAINING LEAD BASE PAINT.

EXISTING CONC. SLAB ON GRADE TO REMAIN.

REMOVE EXISTING SURFACE. PREPARE AREA TO RECEIVE NEW FINISH.

REMOVE EXISTING DOWNSPOUT TO BE RELOCATED.

AN

&

"LIFE SAFETY SYMBOLS

@ EXIT SIGN

L=y WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

EMERGENCY LIGHTING FIXTURE W/BATTERY PACK.

SCOPE DESIGNATIONS

E INDICATES AN EXISTING FIXTURE TO REMAIN
N INDICATES A NEW FIXTURE
R INDICATES AN EXISTING RELOCATED FIXTURE
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DOOR SIZE STYLE THICKNESS MATERIAL FACING & GLAZING FRAME (4) FIRE-RATING (5)| HARDWARE REMARKS X E o Dé 9
® ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF STUD FOR NEW PARTITIONS AND FACE M FINISH (2) 3) & DETAIL MARK g - S |, el o = & |0 5
OF WALL FOR EXISTING PARTITIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED INSTALL 1x8 HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING (PAINT) (MATCH EXISTING) OVER 5/8" El EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. EXIST. DOOR TO REMAIN w ok hE == Eé s S |<_( 55 ET
EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD OVER 2x6 RS CEDAR STUDS @ 16" O.C. e - < < ElE D93 2Rl |[—m|«E > | E |2 |¥Y 8
D1 PR 3'-0" X 6'-8 AA 13/4 SCG ME IR 04/A-3.1 _ 1 < < BB e 212 BSIS |220S] el S5 |22 5528
® (.C. SHALL CO-ORDINATE GROMMET HOLE LOCATIONS FOR ALL CABINETRY 02 30" X 6-8" B 13/ WD ME — 04/A 3.1 — 6 S Q_/\* 215|125 |= Bl Q8= LS| 2 an|8 |8 (2288
WITH TENANT. PROVIDE HOLES & GROMMETS AS NEEDED. @ CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR DOOR, REFER TO SHEET T1-2.2. | P QIE 2138 [88|z<|z-|122| 8|2 | L |&3|2 |8 |2Efar
T [(Q JED.OOD.XIQ’IMIMEU(IMLLUEOCK(
® PROVIDE 2x6 DIMENSIONED FIRE RETARDANT BLOCKING IN PARTITIONS TO RECEIVE ALIGN FACE OF FINISHES. GENERAL NOTES: 2. G.C.TO VERIFY W/LANDLORD ALL PRODUCT & MATERIAL SELECTIONS. 1 | ENTRY DOOR . . . .
WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES, CABINETRY AND SHELVING 1. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS IN FIELD FOR PROPOSED DOOR FIT. 3. PROVIDE LEVER DOOR HARDWARE, VERIFY W/ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING.
PROVIDE STRUCTURAL REINFORCEMENT FOR NEW DOOR OPENING. (SEE 2 | TYPICAL DOOR . . .
STRUCTURAL DRAWING FOR DETAILS). 1. DOOR/WINDOW MATERIAL 2. FACING & FINISH 3. GLAZING 4. FRAME MATERIAL 5. FIRE-RATING 3 | TYPICAL DOOR (RATED) . . .
' . AL ALUMINUM & GLASS ALB  ALUMINUM, ANODIZED BRONZE cp CLEAR PLATE AL ALUMINUM 4 | PRIVACY DOOR . . .
PATCH/ REPLACE EXISTING DAMAGE WOOD SIDING AS REQ'D. W/ NEW 5/8" EXT. HC HOLLOW CORE WOOD ALC ALUMIMUM, ANODIZED CLEAR -y CLEAR WIRE HM HOLLOW METAL I§|/040R] ,olF—Igl{fE ERR(%HLINGWCATES 5 | PRIVACY DOOR (RATED) . . " .
GRADE PLYWOOD. PROVIDE 1 LAYER 30#FELT OVER PLYWOOD/ SIDING. HCP  HOLLOW CORE WOOD PRE-HUNG HVP  HOLLOW METAL. PAINTED
PREPARE SIDE TO RECEIVE NEW 1X8 HORIZONTAL CEDAR WOOD SIDING TO ' FL FIRE LITE RATED w WwooDb 6 | LOCKED DOOR . . .
HM HOLLOW METAL MW MAPLE W/WALNUT STAIN* IR IMPACT RESISTANT WP WOOD PRE-HUNG
MATCH EXISTING FIRST FLOOR. . .
WLV WOOD LOUVERED PL PLASTIC LAMINATE LSG LAMINATED wC WOOD CHERRY 6A | 'CLASSROOM FUNCTION' | o . .
SC SOLID CORE WOOD wC CHERRY* SAFETY GLASS : :
NOT USED. 6B | 'OFFICE FUNCTION
PARTITION LEGEND SCG  SOLID CORE WOOD & GLASS NM  NATURAL MAPLE* TP TEMPERED PLATE * * *
NEW 4' H PVC FENCE. STYLE AND COLOR TO BE COORDINATED WITH OWNER. SSG STAINLESS STEEL & GLASS
e EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR RETAINING WALL AND FOOTING BELOW. WO OAK . 8 | DOUBLE DOORS (RATED) | e . . LI I I
WP WOOD, PAINTED: TBD 5 | BI-FOLD DOOR . .
WDG  WOOD & GLASS
' [o7]  INFILL PARTITION @ LINE INDICATE EXTENT OF NEW CONCRETE SLAB. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ME MATCH EXISTING FACING & FINISH 10 | DUTCH DOOR . R . e | o
2 X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C W/ 1x8 CEDAR HORIZ. SIDING ON 1 LAYER v QF ONJRQEJQINTS- FOR DOOR TYPE SELECTED 11 | HOLD OPEN DOOR . . o | o o | o
30# FELT OVER 5/8" EXT. GRADE PLYWOOD W/ R-11 BATT INSULATION @ NEW POOL DECK FINISH BY OTHERS. MBS MATCH BUILDING STANDARD 12 | ELEC. LOCK DOOR o . . .
BETWEEN STUDS W/ 1/2" G.W.B ON INTERIOR SIDE TO UNDERSIDE OF 2 T3 TRESTROOM DOOR . s s
EXISTING HEADER ABOVE. — Nt -
NEW 3'-0" W GATE TO MATCH FENCE. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER FINISH NOTES. * | MATCH BUILDING STD. STOREFRONT DOOR HARDWARE W/ ELECTRIC STRIKE W/ CARD READER
(SEE DETAIL 05/ A-3.1) INSTRUCTIONS. —_— —
#+ | BLUMCRAFT'S STANDARD DOOR HARDWARE PACKAGE FOR SERIES 1301 W/ OVERHEAD CLOSER
1 [02] NOTUSED @ NEW LOCATION OF SHOWER HEAD. EXTEND PLUMBING AS REQ'D. 1. VERIFY ALL ROUGH OPENINGS IN FIELD FOR PROPOSED DOOR FIT.
2. G.CTO VERIFY WITH LANDLORD ALL PRODUCT & MATERIAL SELECTIONS. NOTE: o
REROUTE EXISTING DOWNSPOUT AS REQ'D. SEE ELEVATION 3. HOLLOW METAL FRAMES & TRIMS SHALL BE PAINTED: BENJAMIN MOORE, CHANTILLY LACE 2121-70, REGAL PEARL. ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE LEVER TYPE "ADA" ACCEPTABLE. ALL LOCKS SHALL COMPLY W/ NFPA 7.2.1.5 & SHALL BE
| [03] NOTUsED , : 4. DOORS SHALL BE PAINTED: BENJAMIN MOORE,CHANTILLY LACE 2121-70, REGAL PEARL. READILY OPENED FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT
B , , FOR OPERATION. VERIFY ALL SELECTIONS W/ ARCHITECT.
*  ALL DOQRS SHALL RECEIVE CLEAR SEALER OR URETHANE FINISH,-CONSULT ARCHITECT FOR SPECIFICS. ALL EXISTING DOORS TO BE REFINISHED TO 'AS NEW' CONDITION.
NEW AWNING BY OTHERS. B
| [oa] TYPICAL PARTITION -
2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" 0.C. W/ 1X8 CEDAR HORIZONTAL SIDING ON 1 \\_/\J'\-/\J\M/\/M 1 ‘LIFE SAFETY SYM BO LS
LAYER 30# FELT OVER 5/8" EXT. GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON EACH 1 DOOR STYLES
SIDE.(SEE SECTION 02/ A-3.1)
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SANDOWAY

DISCOVERY CENTER
The Friends of Sandoway House

Nature Center

Executive Director
Danica Sanborn

Director of Education
Evan Orellana

Naturalist
Amanda Clough

Board of Directors
Alex Ridley, President
Susan Russo, Vice-President
Joseph Robinson, Treasurer
Ann Heilakka, Asst. Treasurer
Lisa White, Secretary
Terry Roy, Asst. Secretary
Jestena Boughton
Kelly Barrette
Gayle Clark
Kate Condon
Anne Henderson
Danielle Schwabe
Rodrigo Vera
Randi Walden

Director Emeritus
Dr. J. Scott McOwen

A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION DEDICATED

TO SUPPORTING A NATURE CENTER IN A
HISTORIC BEACHFRONT SETTING SINCE
1995

142 South Ocean Boulevard
Delray Beach, FL 33483
Phone: (561) 274-7263

www.sandoway.org

Application to the

Delray Beach Historical Preservation Board

The Sandoway Discovery Center is submitting this
application for your review. Our hopes are to expand our
current back patio (which has no contact with the actual

historic structure). As an educational nature center, we
would like to enhance our guests’ experience. Currently,
our “backyard” houses a shark tank. Our friendly, hungry
nurse sharks are fed daily as part of our shark and
conservation exhibits. We provide over 220 classes to over
6,000 students as well as 26,000 guests per year (based
on 2018). We would like to expand the patio, provide new
code current perimeter fencing, replace our collapsing
staircase, new landscaping, and most importantly add a
stingray touch tank. Under the cover of our canopy
visitors will be able to get up close and personal with
some of the amazing sea life which live right here off our
shores in Delray Beach.

Please note that no application fee was submitted
because Sandoway Discovery Center is exempt from city
fees under our contract with the city.

Please let me know if there are any further questions or
requirements. We appreciate your consideration.

Thank you, ~

Susan M. Russq

Project Manager and Vice President
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